

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING CONCERNING PROPOSED LISTOWEL WARD OFFICIAL PLAN

**TAKE NOTICE** that the Council of the Municipality of North Perth has received an application for a Listowel Ward Official Plan Amendment and a statutory public meeting has been scheduled.

Meeting Date: Monday, December 2, 2024

**Meeting Time:** 7:00 p.m.

**Meeting Location:** Municipality of North Perth Office - 330 Wallace Ave N, Listowel

File No.: OPA 38

Owner/Applicant: Makem Developments Inc. / MHBC Planning

**Location of Property:** Part Lot 23, Concession 2, Wallace Ward, Municipality of North Perth

(5917 Line 87)

The owners have submitted all information and fees required to consider the application, and the Municipality of North Perth has deemed the application to be complete. The Amendment is being considered in accordance with the *Planning Act* R.S.O 1990 and Ontario Regulation 545/06.

#### We value your input

Any person may express their support, opposition or comments to this application.

#### **Purpose and Effect:**

Makem Development Inc. has submitted a Listowel Ward Official Plan Amendment to support the development of residential and institutional subdivision at north-east area of Listowel. The lands are currently designated "Serviced Settlement Area" in the County of Perth Official Plan and are not within the Listowel Official Plan. The proposed amendments would designate the lands Residential and Major Institutional and be subject to the policies of the Listowel Official Plan. The applicants have also submitted the file NP 23-02 which is an application to establish a Draft Plan of subdivision along with a Zoning Bylaw Amendment noted as file 15-2023.

## We value your input

Any person may express their support, opposition or comments to this application.

Resident(s) who wish to join a remote public meeting may do so through the following options:

#### Public Delegations and Participation

#### 1) Submit comments in writing:

By email: using the subject 'Public Meeting Comments', send an email to the Municipal Clerk (contact details below) prior to 12:30 PM on the day of the meeting. Please include the address of the property subject to the Amendment in the Subject Line

By regular mail: send a letter to 330 Wallace Ave North, Listowel ON N4W 1L3 and addressed to the Clerk's Department. We request that you send this letter well in advance of the meeting date and that you inform the Clerk's Department so that staff is aware and is expecting it.

#### 2) Submit verbal comments:

Please call the Municipal Clerk's Office to have comments transcribed (contact details below). Comments must be received by 12:30 PM on the day of the meeting.

## 3) Register to Speak at the Public Meeting:

- i. By Email: using the subject line "Public Meeting Speaker Request", submit an email to <a href="mailto:lcline@northperth.ca">lcline@northperth.ca</a> prior to 12:30 PM on the day of the meeting. Please include the address of the property subject to the Amendment in the subject line.
- ii. To register by phone: Please call (519) 292-2062 and express your interest in speaking at an upcoming public meeting. Please call by 12:30 PM on the day of the meeting.

Notwithstanding the deadlines noted above, public delegations and participants are strongly encouraged to register as soon as possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process and meeting.



# NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING CONCERNING PROPOSED LISTOWEL WARD OFFICIAL PLAN

ANY PERSON may attend the public meeting and/or make written or verbal representation.

#### Important information regarding appeal rights (please read carefully):

If a person or public body would otherwise have an ability to appeal the decision of the Municipality of North Perth Council to the Ontario Land Tribunal but the person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting (virtual or in-person) or make written submissions (virtual or in-person) to the Municipality of North Perth before the by-law is passed, the person or public body is not entitled to appeal the decision.

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions (virtual or in-person) at a public meeting, or make written submissions (virtual or in-person) to the Municipality of North Perth before the bylaw is passed, the person or public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Land Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are reasonable grounds to do so.

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION** relating to the proposed Official Plan Amendment is available upon request and will be shared virtually where possible. If required, arrangements can be made to have a package prepared and available for pick up at the Municipal office.

#### **LEARN MORE:**

For more information about this matter, contact Nathan Garland, Planner at <a href="mailto:ngarland@perthcounty.ca">ngarland@perthcounty.ca</a> or by calling 519-271-0531 ext. 417.

## DATED AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF NORTH PERTH THIS 12TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2024

Lindsay Cline, Clerk, Municipality of North Perth 330 Wallace Ave North Listowel ON N4W 1L3

Telephone: (519) 292-2062 Email: clerks@northperth.ca

